



# **Kraken Robotics Inc.**

## **Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

**For the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021**  
**(Expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars unless otherwise noted)**

**(Unaudited)**

**Q2 Fiscal 2022**



June 30, 2022

## CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements</b>	
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position	1
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Net Income (Loss)	2
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)	3
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity	4
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows	5
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements	6 – 18



**Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position  
(Unaudited)  
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars)**

	June 30, 2022	December 31, 2021
<b>ASSETS</b>		
Current assets:		
Cash	\$ 1,992	\$ 6,754
Trade and other receivables (note 3)	8,167	6,095
Contract asset (note 7)	6,640	2,699
Current tax receivable	130	75
Investment tax credits recoverable	634	-
Inventory (note 4)	12,993	14,977
Prepayments (note 5)	1,240	1,124
	<b>31,796</b>	<b>31,724</b>
Prepayments (note 5)	131	288
Property and equipment (note 6)	17,565	18,679
Intangible assets	6,719	7,519
Goodwill	7,233	7,255
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>\$ 63,444</b>	<b>\$ 65,465</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		
Current Liabilities:		
Bank indebtedness (note 9)	\$ 5,553	\$ 4,943
Trade and other payables	8,933	10,667
Contract liabilities (note 7)	5,275	4,639
Current tax payable	30	51
Current portion of long-term obligations (note 10)	708	231
Current portion of lease liabilities	888	991
Current portion of contingent consideration	4,209	3,837
	<b>25,596</b>	<b>25,359</b>
Long-term obligations (note 10)	5,115	5,514
Lease liabilities	3,084	3,586
Deferred taxes	-	134
Contingent consideration	3,588	3,270
Shareholders' equity:		
Share capital (note 11)	47,615	47,415
Contributed surplus	3,474	3,191
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	106	85
Deficit	(25,134)	(23,089)
	<b>26,061</b>	<b>27,602</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>	<b>\$ 63,444</b>	<b>\$ 65,465</b>
Commitments (note 16)		
<b>On Behalf of the Board:</b>		
<u>"Karl Kenny"</u>	Director	<u>"Shaun McEwan"</u>
	Director	



**Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Net Income (Loss)**  
**(Unaudited)**  
**(Expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars)**

	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	June 30, 2022	June 30, 2021	June 30, 2022	June 30, 2021
Product Revenue (note 7)	\$ 8,491	\$ 1,731	\$ 12,217	\$ 4,928
Service Revenue (note 7)	5,801	219	7,587	623
	14,292	1,950	19,804	5,551
Cost of sales (note 4)	7,893	1,190	11,589	2,641
	6,399	760	8,215	2,910
Administrative expenses	2,903	1,085	5,445	2,718
Research and development costs	512	464	992	846
Depreciation and Amortization	1,146	421	2,287	802
Share-based compensation (note 11(c))	441	113	482	230
Investment tax credits recoverable	-	(594)	(634)	(594)
	5,002	1,489	8,572	4,002
<b>Income (loss) from operating activities</b>	<b>1,397</b>	<b>(729)</b>	<b>(357)</b>	<b>(1,092)</b>
Foreign exchange (gain)loss	(66)	(1)	(10)	2
Financing costs (note 14)	714	284	1,598	556
Loss on sale of property, plant and equipment	207	-	207	-
	855	283	1,795	558
<b>Net income (loss) before taxes</b>	<b>542</b>	<b>\$ (1,012)</b>	<b>(2,152)</b>	<b>\$ (1,650)</b>
Income tax recovery (expense)	(28)	105	107	138
<b>Net Income (loss)</b>	<b>\$ 514</b>	<b>\$ (907)</b>	<b>\$ (2,045)</b>	<b>\$ (1,512)</b>
Basic and diluted loss per share	\$ 0.00	\$(0.01)	\$ (0.01)	\$(0.01)
Basic and diluted weighted average number of shares outstanding	201,192,985	168,565,234	201,192,985	168,321,886



Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)  
(Unaudited)  
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars)

	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	June 30, 2022	June 30, 2021	June 30, 2022	June 30, 2021
Net Income (Loss) for the period	\$ 514	\$ (907)	\$ (2,045)	\$ (1,512)
Other comprehensive income (loss)				
<i>Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss</i>				
Currency translation adjustment	46	(27)	21	(112)
<b>Other comprehensive income (loss)</b>	<b>46</b>	<b>(27)</b>	<b>21</b>	<b>(112)</b>
<b>Comprehensive Income (loss)</b>	<b>\$ 560</b>	<b>\$ (934)</b>	<b>\$ (2,024)</b>	<b>\$ (1,624)</b>



**Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity  
(Unaudited)**

**For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021**

**(Expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars except share amounts)**

2022	Number of Shares	Share capital (note 11)	Contributed Surplus	Accumulated other comprehensive loss	Deficit	Total
Balance at January 1, 2022	201,192,985	\$ 47,416	\$ 3,191	\$ 85	\$ (23,089)	27,603
Net loss	-	-	-	-	(2,045)	(2,045)
Other comprehensive income				21	-	21
Transactions with shareholders, recorded directly in equity:						
Issue of common shares on stock options expired	-	199	(199)	-	-	-
Share-based compensation	-	-	482	-	-	482
<b>Shareholders' equity as at June 30, 2022</b>	<b>201,192,985</b>	<b>\$ 47,615</b>	<b>\$ 3,474</b>	<b>\$ 106</b>	<b>\$ (25,134)</b>	<b>26,061</b>
2021	Number of Shares	Share capital (note 11)	Contributed Surplus	Accumulated other comprehensive loss	Deficit	Total
Balance at January 1, 2021	167,813,430	\$ 33,939	\$ 2,516	\$ (120)	\$ (20,324)	16,012
Net loss	-	-	-	-	(1,512)	(1,512)
Other comprehensive income				(112)	-	(112)
Transactions with shareholders, recorded directly in equity:						
Issue of common shares on stock option exercises	785,590	287	(114)	-	-	172
Share-based compensation	-	-	230	-	-	230
<b>Shareholders' equity as at June 30, 2021</b>	<b>168,599,020</b>	<b>\$ 34,226</b>	<b>\$ 2,632</b>	<b>\$ (232)</b>	<b>\$ (21,836)</b>	<b>14,790</b>

The accompanying notes form part of the condensed consolidated financial statements.



**Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows  
(Unaudited)  
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021  
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars)**

	June 30, 2022	June 30, 2021
<b>Cash flows used in operating activities</b>		
Net loss	\$ (2,045)	\$ (1,512)
<b>Adjustments for items not involving cash:</b>		
Depreciation	1,519	654
Amortization of intangible assets	768	148
Share-based payments	482	230
Accretion expense	214	25
Accretion on contingent consideration	690	-
Loss on sale of property and equipment	207	-
Interest on lease liability	174	167
Interest on long-term obligations	32	25
Income tax recovery	(107)	(138)
Investment Tax Credit	(634)	(594)
Changes in non-cash working capital	(5,163)	(4,282)
<b>Net cash flows used in operating activities</b>	<b>(3,863)</b>	<b>(5,277)</b>
<b>Cash flows from (used in) investing activities</b>		
Acquisition of 13 Robotics Ltda (net of cash acquired)	-	(209)
Increase in restricted cash	-	(2,239)
Purchase of property and equipment	(2,485)	(2,831)
Proceeds on disposal of property and equipment	1,778	-
Increase in intangibles	-	(35)
	<b>(707)</b>	<b>(5,314)</b>
<b>Cash flows from (used in) financing activities</b>		
Proceeds from option exercise	-	173
Payment of principal on leases	(490)	(282)
Payment of interest on leases	(174)	(168)
Increase (decrease) in bank indebtedness	442	(250)
Payment of principal long-term obligations	(139)	(11)
Payment of interest on long-term obligations	(32)	(25)
Proceeds from long-term obligations	112	500
	<b>(281)</b>	<b>(63)</b>
<b>Net decrease in cash</b>	<b>(4,851)</b>	<b>(10,653)</b>
<b>Effect of foreign exchange on cash</b>	<b>89</b>	<b>(165)</b>
<b>Cash at beginning of period</b>	<b>6,754</b>	<b>12,924</b>
<b>Cash at end of period</b>	<b>\$ 1,992</b>	<b>\$ 2,105</b>

The accompanying notes form part of the condensed consolidated financial statements.



**Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(Unaudited)  
For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021  
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars except share price and share amounts)**

---

**1. Corporate Information:**

Kraken Robotics Inc. (“Kraken” or the “Company”) was incorporated on May 14, 2008 under the *Business Corporations Act, British Columbia*, is a publicly traded company, and has its registered office located at 100 King Street, West, #1600, Toronto, Ontario, M5X 1G5.

The Company’s principal business is the design, manufacture and sale of software-centric sensors and underwater robotic systems and to provide underwater high-resolution underwater acoustic solutions.

**2. Basis of presentation:**

(a) Statement of compliance:

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting. These financial statements were prepared using the same accounting policies and methods of computation and are subject to the same use of estimates and judgments, as the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all disclosures required by International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) for annual consolidated financial statements and accordingly should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021.

These condensed consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on August 29, 2022.

- (b) With the outbreak of coronavirus, specifically identified as “COVID-19”, there has been significant economic volatility and supply chain disruption. In addition, the geopolitical risk currently being experienced may cause continued economic volatility and impact on the supply chain. It is not possible to reliably estimate the length and severity of these developments and the impact on the financial results and condition of the Company and its operating subsidiaries in future periods. During the period the Company experienced minor delays in procuring components and conducting sea trials.

- (c) Basis of measurement and reclassification of comparative figures:

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for contingent consideration which is measured at fair value on each reporting date.

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company’s functional and presentation currency.

- (d) Basis of Consolidation

These consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and entities controlled by the Company (its wholly owned subsidiaries), Kraken Robotic Systems Inc, Ocean Discovery Inc., Kraken Robotik GmbH, Kraken Power GmbH, Kraken Robotics US Inc, Kraken Robotics Denmark ApS, Kraken Robotics Brasil Ltda, PGH Capital Inc, PanGeo Subsea Inc and PanGeo Subsea Scotland Ltd. All intercompany balances and revenue and expense transactions have been eliminated on consolidation.

- (e) Accounting estimates and judgments:

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make estimates and judgments that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates and may have an impact on future periods. The more significant areas requiring the use of management estimates and judgments are discussed below:





**Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(Unaudited)  
For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021  
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars except share price and share amounts)**

---

**2. Basis of presentation (continued):**

i) Revenue recognition

We have multi-year contracts with our customers, and we must make judgments about when we have satisfied our performance obligations to our customers, either over a period of time or at a point in time. Revenue from some contracts are recognized over time using the input cost method, measured by the percentage of costs incurred to date to the estimated total costs for each contract. Judgement is used in determining the estimates of costs to complete.

ii) Estimates of useful lives of property and equipment

Useful lives and residual value of property and equipment are reviewed by management on a regular basis to ensure assumptions are still valid. Property and equipment are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be fully recoverable. If an asset's recoverable amount is less than the asset's carrying amount, an impairment loss is recognized. Any changes in estimates would impact the economic useful lives and the residual values of the assets and, therefore, future depreciation charges could be revised.

iii) Recovery of deferred tax assets

Deferred tax assets, including those arising from tax loss carryforwards, capital losses and temporary differences are recognized only where it is considered probable that they will be recovered, which is dependent on the generation of sufficient future taxable profits. Assumptions about the generation of future taxable profits depend on management's estimates of future cash flows.

Judgments are also required about the application of income tax legislation. These judgments and assumptions are subject to risk and uncertainty, hence there is a possibility that changes in circumstances will alter expectations, which may impact the amount of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities recognized on the statement of financial position and the amount of other tax losses and temporary differences not yet recognized. In such circumstances, some or all of the carrying amounts of recognized deferred tax assets and liabilities may require adjustment, resulting in a corresponding credit or charge to the statement of net loss and comprehensive loss.

iv) Share-based payments

The amounts recorded for share-based compensation are based on estimates. The Black Scholes model is used to estimate the fair value of stock options at the date of grant based on estimates of assumptions for share price, expected volatility, expected number of options to vest, dividend yield, risk-free interest rate, expected forfeitures and expected life of the options. Changes in these assumptions may result in a material change to the amounts recorded for the issuance of stock options.

v) Impairment

The Company conducts impairment testing on its goodwill and intangible assets annually in the fourth quarter and whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable. The Company determines the fair value of each cash-generating unit to which goodwill and intangible assets are allocated using the value in-use-method, which estimates fair value using a discounted five-year forecasted cash flow estimate with a terminal value. The value in use is defined as the present value of future cash flows expected to be derived from the asset in its current state. The principal factors used in the discounted cash flow analysis requiring significant estimation are the forecasted operating margins, maintenance and other capital expenditures, the discount rate based on the weighted average cost of capital ("WACC"), and terminal value assumptions.



**Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(Unaudited)**

**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021**

**(Expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars except share price and share amounts)**

---

**3. Trade and other receivables:**

Trade and other receivables consist of the following:

	<b>June 30, 2022</b>	<b>December 31, 2021</b>
Trade receivables (net of expected credit loss \$216)	\$ 5,747	\$ 4,052
Government assistance receivable and other	2,420	2,043
	<b>\$ 8,167</b>	<b>\$ 6,095</b>

---

**4. Inventory**

As at June 30, 2022, the Company held \$12,993 (2021 - \$14,977) in inventory, consisting of \$8,183 (2021 - \$11,420) in raw materials and \$4,810 (2021 - \$3,557) in work-in-progress. Included in the cost of sales for the three months and six months ended June 30, 2022 is inventory of \$4,391 (2021 - \$629) and \$5,528 (2021 - \$1,445) respectively. Inventory write-downs consisted of \$Nil (2021 - \$42)

**5. Prepayments**

As at June 30, 2022, the Company had made prepayments of \$1,371 (2021 - \$1,412). Included in prepayments are advance payment guarantee fees of \$461 (2021 - \$638) and prepayments towards inventory of \$318 (2021 - \$190). The remaining amount of \$592 (2021 - \$584) consists of prepayments against insurance, software and other operating expenses.



**Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(Unaudited)  
For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021  
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars except share price and share amounts)**

**6. Property and equipment**

(a) As at June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, there were no assets pledged as security.

(b) Reconciliation of property and equipment:

	<b>Furniture and Equipment</b>	<b>Computer equipment</b>	<b>ROU Asset</b>	<b>Construction in progress</b>	<b>Leasehold improvements</b>	<b>Marine Equipment</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>Cost</b>							
Balance at January 1, 2021	\$ 1,350	\$ 295	\$ 3,962	\$ 1,153	\$ 1,382	\$ -	\$ 8,142
Additions	1,044	212	451	3,554	276	413	5,950
Purchase of Kraken Brasil Ltda.	10	5	22	301	-	-	338
Purchase of PGH Capital	89	879	1,354		107	5,620	8,049
Transfer				(625)		625	-
Disposals	(11)	-	-	(24)	-	-	(35)
Foreign Exchange	(68)	(10)	(141)	-	(6)	-	(225)
<b>Balance at December 31, 2021</b>	<b>\$ 2,414</b>	<b>\$ 1,381</b>	<b>\$ 5,648</b>	<b>\$ 4,359</b>	<b>\$ 1,759</b>	<b>\$ 6,658</b>	<b>\$ 22,219</b>
Additions	318	83	79	1,996	2	7	2,485
Transfer	358	-	-	(358)	-	-	-
Disposals	-	(1)	-	(1,803)	-	-	(1,804)
Foreign Exchange	(86)	(10)	(173)	-	(8)	-	(277)
<b>Balance at June 30, 2022</b>	<b>\$ 3,004</b>	<b>\$ 1,453</b>	<b>\$ 5,554</b>	<b>\$ 4,194</b>	<b>\$ 1,753</b>	<b>\$ 6,665</b>	<b>\$ 22,623</b>
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>							
<b>Balance at January 1, 2021</b>							
	\$ 415	\$ 122	\$ 585	\$ -	\$ 311	\$ -	\$ 1,433
Depreciation	316	257	844		268	426	2,111
Disposals	(5)	-	-	-	-	-	(5)
<b>Balance at December 31, 2021</b>	<b>\$ 726</b>	<b>\$ 379</b>	<b>\$ 1,429</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 579</b>	<b>\$ 426</b>	<b>\$ 3,539</b>
Depreciation	157	175	536	-	153	498	1,519
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Balance at June 30, 2022</b>	<b>\$ 883</b>	<b>\$ 554</b>	<b>\$ 1,965</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 732</b>	<b>\$ 924</b>	<b>\$ 5,058</b>
<b>Carrying amounts</b>							
<b>At December 31, 2021</b>	<b>\$ 1,688</b>	<b>\$ 1,002</b>	<b>\$ 4,220</b>	<b>\$ 4,359</b>	<b>\$ 1,179</b>	<b>\$ 6,231</b>	<b>\$ 18,679</b>
<b>At June 30, 2022</b>	<b>\$ 2,121</b>	<b>\$ 899</b>	<b>\$ 3,589</b>	<b>\$ 4,194</b>	<b>\$ 1,021</b>	<b>\$ 5,741</b>	<b>\$ 17,565</b>



**Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(Unaudited)  
For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021  
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars except share price and share amounts)**

**7. Revenue**

*Disaggregation of revenues*

The following table groups the Company's revenue based on the timing of revenue recognition for its products and services:

	<b>Three months ended June 30, 2022</b>	<b>Six months ended June 30, 2022</b>	Three months ended June 30, 2021	Six months ended June 30, 2021
Product sales – transferred at a point in time	\$ 3,860	\$ 5,022	440	2,314
Product sales – transferred over time	4,631	7,195	1,291	2,614
Service revenue – transferred over time	5,801	7,587	219	623
	<b>\$ 14,292</b>	<b>\$ 19,804</b>	<b>\$1,950</b>	<b>\$5,551</b>

Refer to note 15 for external revenue by geographic areas.

*Contract balances*

The timing of revenue recognition may differ from the timing of invoicing to customers. The Company recognizes contract assets where professional services are performed or products are delivered prior to the Company's ability to invoice in accordance with the contract terms, or contract liabilities when revenue is recognized subsequent to invoicing.

As at June 30, 2022, contract liabilities, which represents payments received from contracts with customers for which the criteria for revenue recognition has not yet been met, was \$5,275 (2021 - \$4,639).

The following tables detail the changes in contract assets and contract liabilities during the period.

	<b>Contract assets</b>
Opening balance – January 1, 2022	\$ 2,699
Increase in unbilled from revenue recognized	4,824
Decrease in unbilled from transfer to trade receivables and other adjustments	(883)
<b>Ending Balance – June 30, 2022</b>	<b>\$ 6,640</b>
	<b>Contract liabilities</b>
Opening balance – January 1, 2022	\$ 4,639
Increase in contract liabilities from payments received, excluding revenue recognized	2,845
Decreases in contract liabilities from revenue recognized	(2,209)
<b>Ending Balance – June 30, 2022</b>	<b>\$ 5,275</b>



**Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(Unaudited)  
For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021  
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars except share price and share amounts)**

**8. Financial instruments:**

**Credit Risk:**

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date was:

	June 30, 2022	December 31, 2021
Cash	\$ 1,992	\$ 6,754
Trade and other receivables	8,167	6,095
Contract assets	6,640	2,699
	\$ 16,799	\$ 15,548

Credit risk is defined as our exposure to a financial loss if a debtor fails to meet its obligations in accordance with the terms and conditions of its arrangements with Kraken. We are exposed to credit risk on our accounts receivable and certain other assets through our normal commercial activities. We are also exposed to credit risk through our normal treasury activities on our cash. Credit risks arising from our normal commercial activities are managed with regards to customer credit risk. Our customers are mainly established companies as well as government agencies, which facilitates risk assessment and monitoring. In addition, we typically receive substantial advance payments for contracts with customers. We do not hold any collateral as security. The credit risk on cash is mitigated by the fact that the majority of the cash is held with high quality financial institutions in Canada, where management believes the risk of loss to be low.

Trade receivables include an expected credit loss. As of June 30, 2022, the amount is \$216 (2021 - \$232).

Revenues from the top three customers represented 71% of the Company's revenue in the period ended June 30, 2022 (2021 – top three customers represented 64% of revenue). At June 30, 2022, 60% of the trade receivables balance were owing from two customers (2021 – 45% of trade receivables was owing from two customers). At June 30, 2022, the Company had recorded contract liabilities of \$5,275 (2021 – \$4,639).

**Liquidity Risk:**

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due. As of June 30, 2022, the Company had a cash balance of \$1,992 (December 31, 2021 - \$6,754), and positive working capital of \$6,200. The Company's ability to meet obligations as they come due is dependent on the Company's future generation of cash from operations, ability to obtain financing and to manage contract negotiations with payments to be received in advance to fulfill contracts. There can be no assurance that the Company will generate sufficient cash flows from operations to meet its contractual obligations as they come due. The failure of the Company to generate sufficient cash flows or to obtain additional financing could materially adversely affect the Company's financial condition and results of operations.

The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which the Company can be required to repay such liabilities:

	0-12 months	1-2 years	2-4 years	Beyond four years
Bank indebtedness	\$ 5,553	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Trade and other payables	8,933	-	-	-
Long-term obligations	708	4,408	477	230
Contingent consideration	4,209	3,588	-	-
	\$ 19,403	\$ 7,996	\$ 477	\$ 230



**Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(Unaudited)  
For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021  
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars except share price and share amounts)**

**8. Financial instruments (continued):**

**Market Risk:**

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and commodity and equity prices.

(a) Interest rate risk

At June 30, 2022, the Company held \$1,992 in cash and has drawn \$3,479, \$589 and \$1,485 against its operating lines of credit. The drawn operating lines of credit bear interest annually at bank prime plus 2.5%, 3.95% and bank prime plus 2.5% respectively, payable monthly. An increase (decrease) of 10% in interest would have increased (decreased) the Company's net loss by approximately \$13.

(b) Foreign currency risk

The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk is limited to sales and certain purchases in USD, EUR, GBP, DKK and BRL. The Company does not use any form of hedging against fluctuations in foreign exchange.

The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows:

	June 30, 2022	December 31, 2021
Financial liabilities denominated in foreign currency:		
Trade and other payables USD	1,278	\$ 1,482
Trade and other payables GBP	1,386	1,629
Trade and other payables EUR	1,480	1,048
Trade and other payables DKK	194	134
Trade and other payables BRL	332	277
Long-term debt EUR	664	1,204
Bank Indebtedness EUR	437	401
Financial assets denominated in a foreign currency:		
Trade and other receivables USD	1,763	1,459
Trade and other receivables GBP	960	1,803
Trade and other receivables EUR	452	170
Trade and other receivables DKK	3	1
Trade and other receivables BRL	19	28

**Fair Value**

During the period ended June 30, 2022, there were no transfers between level 1, level 2 and level 3 classified assets and liabilities. The fair values of the Company's financial instruments are considered to approximate the carrying amounts. The Company provides disclosure of the three-level hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the fair value measurement. The three levels of fair value hierarchy based on the reliability of inputs are as follows:

Level 1: Inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: Inputs are quoted prices in markets that are not active, quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, or inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data or other means.

Level 3: Inputs are unobservable (supported by little or no market activity).



**Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(Unaudited)**

**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021**

**(Expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars except share price and share amounts)**

---

**8. Financial instruments (continued):**

The Company does not record any asset or liability at fair value on an ongoing basis.

The carrying values of cash, accounts receivable, trade and other payables and bank indebtedness approximate their fair values due to their short term to maturity.

The fair values of the long-term obligations are estimated using a discounted cash flow valuation technique.

The fair value measurement for contingent consideration uses level 3 inputs based on estimates of future cash flows associated with the liabilities and discount rates that reflect market assessments of the performance risk which includes the credit risk of Company at June 30, 2022. The carrying value of the contingent consideration equals fair value as it is categorized as fair value through profit and loss. The fair value of the long-term debt approximates the amortized cost. For the fair value of contingent consideration, changes to the risk-adjusted discount rate of 1% at June 30, 2022, while holding other inputs constant would have the following impact: an increase (decrease) in discount rate would have increased (decreased) the Company's net loss by approximately \$58 and (\$59) respectively.

**9. Bank indebtedness:**

At June 30, 2022, the Company had available a \$4,500 line of credit for general operating purposes (the "operating line"). The operating line bears interest at the bank's prime rate plus 2.5%, payable monthly. As at June 30, 2022, a total of \$3,479 (December 31, 2021 - \$4,270) was drawn against this facility. Security for the operating line is accounts receivable and inventory. Kraken Power has a €500 line of credit for general operating purposes. The line bears interest of 3.95%, payable monthly. As at June 30, 2022 a total of €437 (\$589) (December 31, 2021 - €401 (\$709)) was drawn against this facility. The line of credit is guaranteed by a German regional economic development organization. Additionally, PanGeo had available a \$1,500 line of credit for general operating purposes. The operating line bears interest at the bank's prime rate plus 2.5%, payable monthly. As at June 30, 2022, a total of \$1,485 (December 31, 2021 - \$95) was drawn against this facility.



**Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(Unaudited)**

**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021**

**(Expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars except share price and share amounts)**

**10. Long-term obligations:**

	June 30, 2022	December 31, 2021
Long-term note payable in the amount of €400 with a German regional economic development organization, due March 31, 2023, unsecured and bearing interest at 8.5% per annum.	\$ 486	\$ 490
Loan, secured by equipment, bearing interest at 1.4956%, in the amount of €89 repayable in equal installments of €1 over 72 months, and maturing on December 31, 2026.	95	107
Loan, secured by equipment and infrastructure, bearing interest at 1.23% in the amount of €875 repayable in equal installments over 67 months, and maturing on September 30, 2026.	1,015	1,198
Promissory Note on acquisition of PanGeo, in the amount of \$4,000 bearing interest at 6% per annum, due July 30, 2023. Carrying amount includes accrued interest.	4,115	3,950
Loan, non-interest bearing from Atlantic Canada Opportunities Agency (ACOA), currently in the amount of \$112 with a maximum of \$295 available, repayable in equal installments beginning June 1, 2023.	112	-
	5,823	5,745
Less current portion of long-term obligations	(708)	(231)
	<b>\$ 5,115</b>	<b>\$ 5,514</b>

The following tables detail the changes in long-term obligations during the period:

Opening balance – January 1, 2022	\$ 5,745
Proceeds from long-term obligations	112
Payment of principle	(139)
Payment of interest	(32)
Accretion expense	214
Foreign Exchange	(77)
Ending Balance – June 30, 2022	\$ 5,823

**11. Share capital:**

Authorized: Unlimited number of common shares

See the consolidated statements of changes in shareholders' equity for a summary of changes in Share capital and Contributed surplus for the periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021.





**Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(Unaudited)  
For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021  
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars except share price and share amounts)**

**11. Share capital (continued):**

(a) Share purchase warrants

At June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the following share purchase warrants were outstanding:

Expiry Date	Exercise Price	June 30, 2022	December 31, 2021	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life
July 26, 2023	\$0.60	10,000,000	10,000,000	1.07 years
	<b>\$0.60</b>	<b>10,000,000</b>	<b>10,000,000</b>	<b>1.07 years</b>

(b) Share options

The Company has a share option plan, under which the Board of Directors is authorized to grant options to employees, directors, officers and consultants, enabling them to acquire up to 10% of the issued and outstanding share capital of the Company. The exercise price of each option is based on the market price of the Company's share as calculated on the date of grant. The options can be granted for a maximum term of five years. Options granted to investor relations consultants are subject to vesting provisions, as established by regulatory authorities, over a twelve-month period, with no more than ¼ vesting during any three-month period. Vesting provisions for other options are determined by the Company's Board of Directors.

The following options were outstanding as at June 30, 2022 and 2021:

	June 30, 2022		December 31, 2021	
	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Opening balance	8,358,333	\$ 0.57	9,238,333	\$ 0.535
Granted	6,330,000	0.395	1,100,000	0.49
Exercised	-	-	(1,306,667)	0.233
Expired	(885,000)	0.62	(673,333)	0.59
Ending balance	13,803,333	\$ 0.487	8,358,333	\$ 0.57
Options exercisable	8,055,833	\$ 0.537	7,008,333	\$ 0.581

Weighted Average Exercise Price	Expiry Date	Number Outstanding	Number Exercisable	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life
0.63	July 14, 2022	1,200,000	1,200,000	0.04 years
0.63	July 14, 2022	400,000	400,000	0.04 years
0.53	September 8, 2022	2,498,333	2,498,333	0.19 years
0.44	May 1, 2023	75,000	50,000	0.84 years
0.57	July 14, 2023	1,200,000	800,000	1.04 years
0.63	July 14, 2024	1,000,000	1,000,000	2.04 years
0.50	July 30, 2026	1,000,000	500,000	4.08 years
0.39	November 29, 2026	100,000	25,000	4.42 years
0.395	May 3, 2027	6,330,000	1,582,500	4.84 years
<b>\$ 0.487</b>		<b>13,803,333</b>	<b>8,055,833</b>	<b>1.95 years</b>



**Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(Unaudited)  
For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021  
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars except share price and share amounts)**

**11. Share capital (continued):**

(c) Share-based compensation

During the three and six month period ended June 30, 2022, the Company recorded share-based compensation totaling \$441 and \$482 respectively (2021 - \$113 and 230 respectively), which was expensed in operations with a corresponding increase in contributed surplus.

During the six-month period ended June 30, 2022, the Company granted 6,330,000 options to employees, directors and officers of the company. The fair values of the options granted were estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions:

	<b>Six Months ended June 30, 2022</b>	<b>Year ended December 31, 2021</b>
Risk-free interest rate	2.7% to 2.8%	0.54% to 1.22%
Expected life of options	3.5 years	4.07 years
Expected volatility	51.5% to 66.8%	61.2% to 66.6%
Weighted average fair value per option	\$0.12 to \$0.21	\$0.14 to \$0.24
Dividend yield	Nil	Nil

**12. Capital management:**

The Company's objectives when managing its capital are to maintain a financial position suitable for supporting its operations and growth strategies, to provide an adequate return to shareholders and to meet its current obligations.

The Company's capital structure consists of shareholders' equity, lease liabilities, contingent consideration, and long-term obligations. The Company will make adjustment to the capital structure depending on economic conditions, its financial position and performance. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new shares, buyback shares or pay dividends, issue debt or sell assets to reduce debt.

**13. Government assistance:**

During the three months and six months ended June 30, 2022, the Company received government assistance, excluding the OceanVision project, in the amount of \$1,603 and \$2,539 respectively (2021 - \$1,256 and \$2,111). Government Assistance for the three months and six months ended June 30, 2022 has been classified as a reduction to Cost of Sales \$78 (2021 - \$145) and \$139 (2021 - \$213) respectively, Research & Development expense \$510 (2021 - \$733) and \$1,175 (2021 - \$1,415) respectively, Administrative expense \$87 (2021 - \$378) and \$163 (2021 - \$483) respectively and Construction in progress of \$928 (2021 - \$nil) and \$1,062 (2021 - \$nil) respectively.

The financial statements reflect a cost reimbursement under Kraken's OceanVision project during the three months and six months ended June 30, 2022, including \$413 (2021 - \$371) and \$590 (2021 - \$906) respectively in reimbursements from the Ocean SuperCluster and \$232 (2021 - \$203) and \$475 (2021 - \$450) respectively in reimbursements by funding partners. Assistance related to the OceanVision project has been classified as a reduction to Research & Development expense \$542 (2021 - \$393) and \$876 (2021 - \$843) respectively, Administrative expense \$58 (2021 - \$37) and \$95 (2021 - \$63) respectively and Construction in progress of \$45 (2021 - \$144) and \$94 (2021 - \$450) respectively.



**Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(Unaudited)**

**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021**

**(Expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars except share price and share amounts)**

**14. Financing costs:**

	Three months ended June 30, 2022	Six months ended June 30, 2022	Three months ended June 30, 2021	Six months ended June 30, 2021
Interest on lease liabilities	84	174	84	167
Letters of credit and other	231	520	207	364
Accretion of long-term obligations	95	214	(7)	25
Fair value adjustment on contingent consideration	304	690	-	-
	<b>\$714</b>	<b>\$1,598</b>	<b>\$284</b>	<b>\$556</b>

**15. Segmented information:**

The Company operates in two reportable operating segments, being: 1) "Sensors and Platforms" which is the design, manufacture and sale and provision of services for underwater sonar and laser scanner sensor equipment and underwater vehicle platforms; 2) "Power" which is the design, manufacture and sale of subsea power equipment such as drives, thrusters, and batteries.

The following tables present the operations of the Company's reportable segments as at and for the three months ended June 30, 2022 and comparatives for June 30, 2021:

June 30, 2022	Sensors and Platforms	Power	Consolidated
Revenue	\$ 16,896	\$ 2,908	\$ 19,804
Cost of Goods sold and expenses	\$ 20,283	\$ 1,673	\$ 21,956
Segment profit (loss)	\$ (3,387)	\$ 1,235	\$ (2,152)
Segment assets	\$ 57,169	\$ 6,275	\$ 63,444
Segment liabilities	\$ 33,194	\$ 4,189	\$ 37,383
Segment capital expenditures	\$ 2,272	\$ 213	\$ 2,485

  

June 30, 2021	Sensors and Platforms	Power	Consolidated
Revenue	\$ 3,609	\$ 1,942	\$ 5,551
Expenses	\$ 5,424	\$ 1,777	\$ 7,201
Segment profit (loss) before tax	\$ (1,815)	\$ 165	\$ (1,650)
Segment assets	\$ 27,132	\$ 7,507	\$ 34,639
Segment liabilities	\$ 14,778	\$ 5,070	\$ 19,848
Segment capital expenditures	\$ 3,000	\$ 609	\$ 3,609



**Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(Unaudited)  
For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021  
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars except share price and share amounts)**

**15. Segmented information (continued):**

Revenues from external customers are attributed to geographic areas based on the location of the contracting customers.

The following table sets forth external revenue by geographic areas based on the location of the contracting customers:

	Three months ended June 30, 2022	Six months ended June 30, 2022	Three months ended June 30, 2021	Six months ended June 30, 2021
<b>Total revenues:</b>				
Canada	-	502	76	82
United States	8,223	9,277	144	1,891
Europe	6,069	10,025	1,730	3,578
	<b>\$14,292</b>	<b>\$19,804</b>	<b>\$1,950</b>	<b>\$5,551</b>

**16. Commitments:**

- (a) To fund the OceanVision project, Canada's Ocean Supercluster will provide an investment of \$6.3 million, while the balance of the project of \$12.5 million will be provided by government agencies, industry partners (Petroleum Research Newfoundland and Labrador, Nunavut Fisheries Association and NSP Maritime Link Incorporated) and Kraken. Kraken's commitment to the project is \$4.7 million, of which \$1.8 million remains outstanding at June 30, 2022.
- (b) A commercial bank issued standby letters of credit on behalf of the Company to customers in the amount of US\$6,215 (C\$8,025) and US\$830 (C\$1,072) on advance guarantees secured by Export Development Canada. The letters of credit expire on October 30, 2023 and October 31, 2024, respectively.
- (c) The Company applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases of office equipment that are considered of low value (i.e., below \$5,000). Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognized as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The total value of these short-term lease commitments at June 30, 2022 is \$12.